### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Fabio Giovanni De Domenico	10/07/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Access Panels Inc.	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 96773	
City:	Maple, Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L6A 0A2	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13214563

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (203)327-6401 2033274500 Phone:

Email: docketing@ogrp.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Paul D. Greeley

Address Line 1: Ohlandt, Greeley, Ruggiero & Perle, L.L. Address Line 2: One Landmark Square, 10th Floor Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06901-2682

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 343.9151USU1 NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Paul D. Greeley

Total Attachments: 3

source=3439151USU1A#page1.tif source=3439151USU1A#page2.tif source=3439151USU1A#page3.tif

**REEL: 027145 FRAME: 0519** 501707716

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
DIRECTOR OF THE US PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Please record the attached original documents or copies thereof.

1.	Name of conveying party(ies):	Fabio Giovanni De Domeico
2.	Name and address of receiving pa	arty(ies): ACCESS PANELS INC. P.O. box 96773 Maple, Ontario L6A 0A2 CANADA
3.	Nature of conveyance:  XXXX	Merger Change of Name
	Application number(s) or applicati If this document is being filed toge application is:	on date(s): ether with a new application, the execution date of
5. shou	uld be mailed: Pai Ohlandt, Greeley One Landm	B. Application/Issue Date August 22, 2011 om correspondence concerning this document ul D. Greeley y, Ruggiero & Perle, L.L.P. ark Square, 10 <sup>th</sup> Floor ecticut 06901-2682 U.S.A.
6.	Total No. of applications and pate	ents involved: 1.
7.	Total Fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41(h)) \$40  XXXXX CUSTOMER NO.: 276  Enclosed  XXXXX Authorized to be charge	23
3.41	Commissioner is hereby authorized	to charge any additional fees under 37 C.F.R. munication or credit any overpayment, to Deposit
is a tru	rue copy of the original document.  Paul D. Greeley e of Person Signing	going information is true and correct and any attached copy  October 31, 2011  Signature  Date
Name Total ı	e of Person Signing number of pages including cover sheet, att	

PATENT REEL: 027145 FRAME: 0520

#### 1100 and the contract of the c

## **WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS I, **DE DOMENICO**, **Fabio Giovanni** (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") whose full post office address is **c/o Access Panels Inc.**, **P.O. Box 96773**, **Maple**, **Ontario L6A 0A2**, **Canada**, is the Assignor of the invention(s) as fully set forth and described in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. **61/426**,859 filed on **December 23**, **2010**; Canadian Patent Application No. **2**,726,951 filed on **January 6**, **2011**; Canadian Patent Application No. **2**,743,342 filed on **June 15**, **2011**; U.S. Patent Application No. **13/189**,017 filed on **July 22**, **2011**; Canadian Patent Application No. **2**,747,254 filed on **July 25**, **2011**; and U.S. Patent Application No. **13/214**,563 filed on **August 22**, **2011** and as fully set forth and described in an application for Letters Patent of Canada entitled **FRAMELESS ACCESS PANEL WITH LATCH MEMBER** filed on **August 22**, **2011**, and naming me(us) as inventor(s);

AND WHEREAS, **ACCESS PANELS INC.**, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") whose full post office address is **P.O. Box 96773**, **Maple, Ontario L6A 0A2**, **Canada**, is desirous of acquiring from the said Assignor its entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention(s);

NOW THEREFORE to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) to it in hand paid by the said Assignee and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor, has sold, assigned and transferred to the said Assignee, his successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention(s) for all countries and in and to the said Applications and all Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor in the United States and Canada, and in and to any corresponding patents and patent applications therefor in other countries.

AND the said Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Offices to issue Letters Patent for the said invention to said Assignee, the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and benefit; and for the use and benefit of his successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by it had this assignment and sale not been made.

PATENT REEL: 027145 FRAME: 0521 The Assignor hereby undertakes without liability at any time upon request to do everything legally possible to assist the said Assignee in the filing and prosecution of any patent application relating to the said invention in any country, to sign such documents and do such things as may be required to give effective legal and registered title of the said Assignee to the invention in any country, all without further consideration but at the expense of the said Assignee.

SIGNED at <u>Concord, Optario</u> (place of execution)
this 7th day of <u>October</u> , 2011.
Signature(s) of assignor(s):**  DE DOMENICO, Fabio Giovanni
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
1, Sandra Carless (name of witness)
whose full post office address is  25 Nesver Court
Waxdbridge, Ontario 141 812
was personally present and did see <b>DE DOMENICO</b> , <b>Fabio Giovanni</b> who is known to me, execute the above assignment.  (signature of witness)

**RECORDED: 10/31/2011** 

PATENT REEL: 027145 FRAME: 0522